

No. 20-979

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL AND JYOTSNABEN P. PATEL,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID E. CARNEY
DEVIN BENAVIDEZ
JOSEPH D'ANTONIO
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
david.carney@probonolaw.com

HOLLY L. HENDERSON-FISHER
Counsel of Record
AARON MURPHY
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
(212) 735-3000
holly.henderson@probonolaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. WELL-SETTLED INTERPRETIVE
CANONS ARE THE STARTING POINT
FOR RESOLVING STATUTORY
AMBIGUITY3

II. THERE IS A STRONG PRESUMPTION IN
FAVOR OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF
AGENCY DECISIONS5

A. The Court Has Long Recognized the
Presumption of Judicial Review as an
Important Feature of the Separation
of Powers6

B. The Court Routinely Applies the
Presumption of Judicial Review to
Immigration Matters9

C. The Court Should Apply the
Presumption of Judicial Review in
this Case13

III.	THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES THAT ANY AMBIGUITY REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE NONCITIZEN	14
A.	This Court Has Consistently Affirmed the Longstanding Principle That any Ambiguity in Immigration Statutes Should Be Resolved in Favor of the Noncitizen.....	14
B.	Ambiguities Should Be Resolved in Favor of the Noncitizen Because Deportation Is a Particularly Drastic Remedy and Because Noncitizens Are Particularly Vulnerable to Adverse Legislation.....	17
	CONCLUSION	19
	APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	5, 8, 9
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v.</i> <i>McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	6, 7
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v.</i> <i>Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	3
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	17
<i>Bonetti v. Rogers</i> , 356 U.S. 691	17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	5
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	18
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	3

<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	10
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	6
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12, 14, 17, 18
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223	18
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	17
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977)	16

<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	5
<i>Marino v. INS</i> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976)	16
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	15
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	11
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	9
<i>Squires v. INS</i> , 689 F.2d 1276 (6th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	7
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 (2018)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	2, 3, 4, 6, 14, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	12, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	13

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2.....	12
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Framework for Analyzing the Constitutionality of Restrictions on Federal Court Jurisdiction in Immigration Cases,</i> 29 U. Mem. L. Rev. 295 (1999)	10
<i>Canons, the Plenary Power Doctrine, and Immigration Law,</i> 34 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 363 (2007)	13
The Federalist No. 78.....	6
<i>The Presumption of Reviewability: A Study in Canonical Construction and its Consequences,</i> 45 Vand. L. Rev. 743 (1992)	9
